

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SUPREME COURT NO. 22-2021
Polk County Law No. LACL146501**

TODD P. HALBUR,

Plaintiff-Appellee / Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant,

vs.

**STEPHEN LARSON, Administrator of the Alcoholic Beverages
Division in his Official Capacity,**

Defendant-Appellant / Defendant-Cross-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DAVID NELMARK,
FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF IOWA**

APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Stuart L. Higgins, AT0010945
Grant M. Rodgers, AT0014450
Higgins Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
701 13th Street, Suite 1
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
Telephone: (515) 619-9148
Facsimile: (515) 777-1127
E-mail: Stuart@higginslawiowa.com
E-mail: Grant@higginslawiowa.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE / PLAINTIFF-CROSS-
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 12

A. The Parties 12

B. Excessive Markup of Alcoholic Liquor in Violation of the Law .. 13

a. The Walding Letter, Kennedy Analysis, and Conclusion by ABD That There Was No Violation of the Law: 15

b. The Accenture Report; Halbur Becomes Aware Of Violation Of Law Discloses that Finding to Larson; Buyout Practice Ends:..... 17

C. The No-Bid BMI Contract; Halbur’s Disclosure to Larson That Contract Was Not Properly Procured in Violation of the Law; Halbur’s Refusal to Pay BMI 19

D. Larson’s Conclusion That Halbur Was Not Listening to Him; Change of Supervisor for Halbur; Halbur’s Employment Terminated:
 22

a. Larson Believes that Halbur is Not Listening to Him; Changes Halbur’s Supervisor: 22

b. Halbur’s Employment is Terminated by Larson:..... 24

E. Timing of Termination Related to Halbur’s Protected Activity: . 26

F. Procedural History:..... 28

ARGUMENT..... 31

I. HALBUR’S DISCLOSURES ARE NOT EXEMPTED FROM PROTECTION UNDER IOWA CODE § 70A.28(2)...... 31

A. Error preservation and standard of review...... 31

B. Halbur’s communications to Larson were protected “disclosures” for application of section 70A.28(2)...... 33

C. Section 70A.28(2) protects disclosures made to an employee’s supervisor...... 41

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| D. The Legislature’s intent has been to expand, not restrict, whistleblower protections under Section 70A.28(2). | 44 |
| E. The Court should affirm the district court’s denial of Larson’s Motion for Summary Judgment. | 45 |
| II. BECAUSE IOWA CODE § 70A.28(2) DOES NOT PROVIDE AN EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, HALBUR’S PUBLIC POLICY WRONGFUL DISCHARGE CLAIM IS NOT BARRED. | 46 |
| A. Error Preservation | 46 |
| B. Standard of Review | 47 |
| C. The Whistleblower Claim was Not Halbur’s Exclusive Remedy | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | 53 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COST | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | Error! Bookmark not defined. |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bob Zimmerman Ford, Inc. v. Midwest Automotive I, L.L.C.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 606, 610 (Iowa 2004) | 33 |
| <i>Danker v. Wilimek</i> , 577 N.W.2d 634, 636 (Iowa 1998)..... | 38, 41 |
| <i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608, 610 (Iowa 2020) | 35, 38 |
| <i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293, 307-308 (Iowa 2013) | 42 |
| <i>Estate of Ryan v. Heritage Trails Assocs., Inc.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 724, 728 (Iowa 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Exide Technologies, Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chemical, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)..... | 45 |
| <i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844, 847 (Iowa 2017) | 45 |
| <i>Harris v. Olson</i> , 558 N.W.2d 408, 410 (Iowa 1997)..... | 38 |
| <i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681, 686 (Iowa 2001)..... | 47 |
| <i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720, 724 (Iowa 2016) | 45 |
| <i>Huffman v. Office of Personnel Management</i> to argue a “disclosure” requires the whistleblower to “reveal something that was hidden and not known.” 263 F.3d 1341, 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... | 33, 39 |
| <i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) | 46 |
| <i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 714 N.W.2d 632, 637 (Iowa 2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>L.F. Noll Inc. v. Eviglo</i> , 816 N.W.2d 391, 393 (Iowa 2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 119 A.3d 215, 226-27 (N.J. 2015) | 36, 37, 39 |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002) | 44 |
| <i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597, 600 (Iowa 1998) | 45 |
| <i>Peters v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 399, 401 (Iowa 1992)..... | 45 |
| <i>Sand v. An Unnamed Local Gov’t Risk Pool</i> , 988 N.W.2d 705, 708 (Iowa 2023)..... | 35 |
| <i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1, 19 (Iowa 2014). | 30 |
| <i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347, 351 (Iowa 2017) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Guzman-Juarez</i> , 591 N.W.2d 1, 2 (Iowa 1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Johnson Cnty.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 677, 679 (Iowa 2007) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60, 62 (Iowa 1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200, 211 (Iowa 2018)..... | 45 |
| <i>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730, 732–33 (Iowa 2010) | 30 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code §8A.311 | 19, 47 |
| Iowa Code §8A.311A | 19 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Iowa Code §§ 8A.301(a)(2)..... | 19 |
| Iowa Code §123.24(2)..... | 12, 13, 16 |
| Iowa Code § 730.5 | 46 |
| Other Authorities | |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, <i>Disclosure</i> (11 th ed. 2019) | 33 |
| Regulations | |
| Iowa Admin. Code r. 11-117.11(8A)..... | 47 |
